
Agenda: Application Assessment Panel

Date: Tuesday, 27 July 2004

Time: 3.00pm

Part: One of One Part



Outline Of Meeting Protocol & Procedure:

• The Chairperson will call the Meeting to order and ask the Committee/Staff to present
apologies or late correspondence.

• The Chairperson will commence the Order of Business as shown in the Index to the
Agenda.

• At the beginning of each item the Chairperson will ask whether a member(s) of the
public wish to address the Committee.

• If person(s) wish to address the Committee, they are allowed three (3) minutes in which
to do so.  Please direct comments to the issues at hand.

• If there are persons representing both sides of a matter (eg applicant/objector), the
objector speaks first.

• At the conclusion of the allotted three (3) minutes, the speaker resumes his/her seat and
takes no further part in the debate unless specifically called to do so by the Chairperson.

• If there is more than one (1) person wishing to address the Committee from the same
side of the debate, the Chairperson will request that where possible a spokesperson be
nominated to represent the parties.

• The Chairperson has the discretion whether to continue to accept speakers from the
floor.

• After considering any submissions the Committee will debate the matter (if necessary),
and arrive at a resolution.

Note: Matters where there is a substantive change to the recommendation of the Council
Officer are referred to the next appropriate meeting of the Application Assessment
Panel.

Note: Matters can be “called” from this Committee to the Development Control Committee
(DCC) by Councillors subject to the following requirements:

- Calling requires two Councillors
- Calling must be lodged before 3.00pm on the business day preceding the Application

Assessment Panel meeting at which the item is listed.



WOOLLAHRA MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

Notice of Meeting

19 July 2004

To: General Manager
Director – Technical Services
Director – Planning & Development
Manager – Compliance
Manager – Strategic Planning

CC: The Mayor
All Councillors

Application Assessment Panel Meeting – 27 July 2004

In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, I request your
attendance at a Meeting of the Council’s Application Assessment Panel to be held in the
Committee Room, 536 New South Head Road, Double Bay, on Tuesday 27 July 2004 at
3.00pm.

Gary James
General Manager
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Meeting Agenda
Part One of One Part

Item Subject Pages

1
2
3

Apologies
Late Correspondence
Declarations of Interest

Items to be Decided by this Committee using its Delegated Authority

D1 Confirmation of Minutes of Meeting held on 20 July 2004 1

D2 DA177/2003 Part 2 – 675 New South Head Road, Rose Bay – Section
96 Proposed modification addition of a lift overrun – 20/5/2004
*See Recommendation Page 13

2-17

D3 DA177/2003 Part 3 – 675 New South Head Road, Rose Bay – Section
96 Proposed modification addition of roof terrace – 20/5/2004
*See Recommendation Page 28

18-32
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Item No: D1 Delegated to Committee
Subject: Confirmation of Minutes of Meeting held on 20 July 2004
Author: Les Windle, Manager - Governance
File No: See Application Assessment Panel Minutes
Reason for Report: The Minutes of the Meeting of Tuesday 20 July 2004 were

previously circulated.  In accordance with the guidelines for
Committees’ operations it is now necessary that those Minutes be
formally taken as read and confirmed.

Recommendation:

That the Minutes of the Application Assessment Panel Meeting of 20 July 2004 be taken as
read and confirmed.

Les Windle
Manager - Governance
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SECTION 96 APPLICATION ASSESSMENT REPORT

ITEM No. D2

FILE No. DA 177/2003/2

ADDRESS: 675 New South Head Road, Rose Bay

EXISTING CONSENT: Demolition of an existing dwelling-house, garage and swimming
pool and the erection of a 3 unit residential flat building and
swimming pool

TYPE OF CONSENT: Integrated development

DATE OF CONSENT: 27 October 2003

PROPOSED
MODIFICATION:

Addition of a lift overrun

DATE S96 LODGED: 20/05/2004

CONSENT AUTHORITY: Council

APPLICANT: Catalina Developments Pty Ltd
OWNER: Catalina Developments Pty Ltd
AUTHOR: Mr D Booth

LOCALITY PLAN

Subject
Site

Objectors

North

Locality
Plan
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SUMMARY

Reason for report

The subject application has attracted objections, the nature of which cannot be addressed by
conditions of development consent.  Accordingly, the matter is referred to the Application
Assessment Panel for determination.

Issues
• objectors’ concerns
• height non-compliance
• floor space ratio non-compliance
• eastern side boundary setback non-compliance

Objections

Three.

Recommendation

The application is recommended for conditional approval because it:

• is substantially the same development as that originally approved;
• complies with the objectives of the relevant planning standards contained in Woollahra

LEP 1995 and WRDCP 2003;
• is an appropriate design for the site; and
• will not have adverse effects on the amenity of adjoining properties or the public domain

such that refusal is justified.

2. DESCRIPTION OF APPROVED PROPOSAL

The approved development involves the demolition of an existing dwelling-house, garage and
swimming pool and the erection of a three unit residential flat building and a swimming pool.

The approved residential flat building consists of a flat roof, three levels above ground
containing one three-bedroom unit per level and an excavated basement level containing
seven car parking spaces (including one visitor car parking space/car wash bay), plant and
storage areas.

Balconies/terraces are provided to the front and rear elevations.

An in-ground swimming pool is provided to the rear yard area.

3. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS

It is proposed to construct a lift overrun above the approved lift shaft.  The proposed lift
overrun extends 900 mm above the approved maximum roof height of the residential flat
building.
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Whilst the plans submitted with the S96 application also document the addition of an “exhaust
shaft enclosure” adjacent to the lift overrun, the structure was not included in the description
of the proposed modifications on the application form or in the statement of environmental
effects.  The structure was not included in the written description of the
advertising/notification of the proposal. On this basis, the “exhaust shaft enclosure” has not
been considered as part of this Section 96 application and is recommended to be excluded
from any approval of the proposed modifications (see Condition No 1 of the development
consent as recommended to be modified).

4. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND LOCALITY

The site is located on the southern side of New South Head Road, Rose Bay, opposite Lyne
Park.  The site has a 18.045 m frontage to New South Head Road, an eastern side boundary
46.545 m in length, a western side boundary 45.9 m in length and a southern rear boundary
27.3 m in length.  The site area is 1046.5 m².

The site is currently being developed in accordance with the development consent for the
erection of a residential flat building.  At the time of writing this report, the ground floor level
had been constructed.

The adjoining property to the east (No 677 New South Head Road) has recently been cleared
of existing structures in preparation for the construction of a three storey residential flat
building (Development Application No 38/2003). Adjoining development to the south
consists of a three storey residential flat building (No 1 Elanora Street). The adjoining
property to the west (No 673 New South Head Road) contains a single storey dwelling house.

5. PROPERTY HISTORY

The subject development consent was issued by Council's Development Control Committee at
its meeting of 27 October 2003.

6. REFERRALS

6.1 Comments from external approval bodies

Whilst the Roads and Traffic Authority (RTA) was an approval body in relation to the
original development application, the subject modification does not involve any
traffic/parking issues. Accordingly, the subject Section 96 application was not referred to the
RTA.

6.2 Building

No comment required.

6.3 Health

No comment required.

6.4 Heritage

No comment required.
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6.5 Urban Design

No comment required.

6.6 Technical Services

No comment required.

6.7 Landscaping/Trees Management

No comment required.

ASSESSMENT UNDER S96

7.1 S96 (1) Correction of minor error, misdescription or miscalculation

Not applicable.

7.2 S96 (1A) Modification involving minimal environmental impact

The proposed lift overrun extends 900 mm above the approved maximum roof level and
involves an area of 5.76 m².  The structure is considered to be minor in scale and will not have
any significant impact upon the amenity of the locality.  Accordingly, the application is
considered to fall within the ambit of S96 (1A).

7.3 S96 (2) Other modifications

Not applicable.

7.4 Substantially the same development

The subject modification is the first modification to the development consent.  The extent of
the modification proposed is considered to be minor relative to the scope of the approved
works (a new residential flat building) such that the consent as proposed to be modified is
substantially the same as that originally granted.

7.5 S96 (2) (b) Consultation with Minister, public authority or approval body

Whilst the Roads and Traffic Authority (RTA) was an approval body in relation to the
original development application, the subject modification does not involve any
traffic/parking issues. Accordingly, the subject application was not referred to the RTA.

7.6 Threatened species

The subject modification will not result in any adverse impact on any threatened species.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT UNDER S.79C

The relevant matters for consideration under section 79C of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 are assessed under the following headings:
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8. RELEVANT STATE/REGIONAL INSTRUMENTS AND LEGISLATION

8.1 SEPPs

SEPP No. 56 – Sydney Harbour Foreshores and Tributaries

The subject site is separated from Sydney Harbour by New South Head Road and Lyne Park
and accordingly, the subject Section 96 application is required to be assessed against the
guiding principles listed under Clause 7 of this instrument.

The proposed lift overrun will not have any direct impact upon the foreshore area, marine
ecology or other land uses.  Further, the proposed lift overrun will not have any adverse visual
impact upon Sydney Harbour as it is minor in scale (having an area of 5.76 m² and extending
900 mm above the approved maximum roof height) and will be extensively screened by
existing vegetation located within Lyne Park.

Accordingly, the proposed modification is considered to be satisfactory with regard to Clause
7 of SEPP No 56.

8.2 REPs

SREP 23–Sydney and Middle Harbours

The provisions of Clause 18 and the objectives stated under Clause 2 of this instrument,
require Council to consider the visual impact that a development proposal may have upon
Sydney Harbour and the adjoining foreshore areas.

The subject site is extensively screened from Sydney Harbour by large trees located in Lyne
Park and, accordingly, the proposed lift overrun, which is minor in scale, is considered to be
satisfactory with regard to the provisions of this instrument.

8.3 Other relevant legislation

There is no other legislation applicable to the subject application.

9. WOOLLAHRA LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 1995

9.1 Aims and objectives of WLEP 1995 and zone (Clause 8(5))

The proposal is permissible and is consistent with the aims and objectives of the LEP and the
relevant objectives of the Residential 2(b) zone.

9.2 Statutory compliance table

Approved
Development

Proposed
modifications Control Complies

Clause 12AA & 12 Overall Height (m) 9.5 10.3 9.5 NO

Clause 11AA & 11 Floor Space Ratio 0.67:1
(703.7 m²)

0.68:1
(709.5 m²)

0.625:1
(658.7 m²) NO
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9.3 Height

The maximum height of the approved development is 9.5 metres above the ground level that
existed at the time the original development application was lodged. The maximum height of
the proposed lift overrun, as measured above the ground level at the time of the lodgement of
the original development application, is 10.3 m which is in excess of Council's maximum
height standard of 9.5 m.

A SEPP No 1 objection is not required to vary a statutory control in relation to a Section 96
Application.

The objectives of Council’s height development standard relate to maintaining the amenity of
adjoining properties in terms of views, privacy and solar access; to prevent any adverse visual
impact upon the Harbour; to ensure compatibility with the adjoining neighbourhood and to
maintain public views.

The proposed lift overrun extends 900 mm above the approved roof plane and involves an
area of 5.76 m².  The structure is located in the centre of the eastern extremity of the approved
roof plane.  It is considered that the structure is minor in scale and will not have an adverse
visual impact upon the public domain including Sydney Harbour and Lyne Park.

The structure will not adversely impact significantly upon the amenity of adjoining properties
in terms of visual bulk, loss of privacy, loss of views or overshadowing. Accordingly, no
objection is raised in relation to this area of non-compliance.

9.4 Floor space ratio

The proposed lift overrun increases the floor space ratio from 0.67:1, as approved, to 0.68:1
thereby increasing the extent of the non-compliance with Council's maximum floor space
ratio control of 0.625:1.  In terms of gross floor area, the extent of non-compliance is
increased from 45 m² to 50.76 m².

A SEPP No 1 objection is not required to vary a statutory control in relation to a Section 96
Application.

The objectives of Council’s floor space ratio standard aim to set the maximum density for
new development, control building density, bulk and scale, to minimise adverse
environmental impact upon adjoining properties and to relate new development to the existing
character of the surrounding built and natural environment.

The proposed lift overrun does not increase the density of the development in terms of
residential capacity. The proposed lift overrun extends 900 mm above the approved roof plane
and involves an area of 5.76 m².  The structure is located in the centre of the eastern extremity
of the approved roof plane.  It is considered that the structure is minor in scale and will not
have an adverse visual impact upon the public domain including Sydney Harbour and Lyne
Park.

The structure will not adversely impact significantly upon the amenity of adjoining properties
in terms of visual bulk, loss of privacy, loss of views or overshadowing.

Accordingly, no objection is raised in relation to this area of non-compliance.
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9.5 Other special clauses/development standards

Clause 19 HFSPA: Clause 19 of Woollahra LEP 1995 requires Council to take into
consideration the visual impact of a development upon Sydney Harbour and adjoining
foreshore areas. As discussed previously, the subject site is screened extensively from Sydney
Harbour perspectives by large trees located in Lyne Park.  Further, the minor scale of the lift
overrun will ensure that the visual amenity of Sydney Harbour and the adjoining foreshore
areas will not be adversely affected.

Clause 24 Land adjoining public open space: Clause 24 of Woollahra LEP 1995 requires
Council to take into consideration the impact of the development upon the amenity of an
adjoining public open space area and any plan of management for that public open space area.
Lyne Park is located on the opposite side of New South Head Road.  Due to the minor scale
of the lift overrun and the existence of large trees in the southern section of the park, the
proposal will not have any adverse impact upon the amenity of Lyne Park.  Further, the
proposal is not in conflict with the plan of management for Lyne Park.

Clauses 26-33 Heritage and conservation area provisions: The southern boundary of the
subject site adjoins the Rose Bay Gardens Estate Heritage Conservation Area encompassing
Elanora Street, Manion Avenue and Iluka Street.  Clause 27 of Woollahra LEP 1995 requires
Council to take into consideration the effect of a development upon the heritage significance
of a heritage conservation area located in its vicinity.

In this regard, the proposed lift overrun compliments the design of the approved development
and is of such a minor scale that it will not have any adverse impact upon the heritage
significance of the adjoining heritage conservation area.

DRAFT AMENDMENTS TO STATUTORY CONTROLS

Section 79C(1)(a)(ii) of the Act requires that in determining a development application, a
consent authority is to take into consideration any draft environmental planning instrument
that is or has been placed on public exhibition and details of which have been notified to the
consent authority.

Draft Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2004

This draft planning instrument is aimed at repealing several existing planning instruments
including SREP 23 Sydney and Middle Harbours and SEPP 56 Sydney Harbour foreshores
and Tributaries.  The draft SREP requires the consideration of similar issues as SREP 23 and
SEPP 56 such as the visual impact of development upon Sydney Harbour and adjacent
foreshore areas.

The proposed lift overrun will not have any adverse visual impact upon Sydney Harbour or
the foreshore areas.  Therefore, the proposed modification is considered to be satisfactory
with regard to the provisions of the draft planning instrument.

Draft Woollahra Local Environmental Plan 1995 (Amendment No. 45)-Access To and
Within Buildings

This amendment requires the consideration of accessibility issues including the adequacy of
disabled access.  The proposed modification facilitates the provision of lift access within the
approved development.  Accordingly, the proposed modification is considered to be
satisfactory in this regard.
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Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Application of Development Standards)
2004

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Application of Development Standards) 2004
("the proposed SEPP") is on exhibition and Council has been notified.  This draft SEPP
will, when it commences, require a higher threshold test in order for an objection against a
development standards to be sustained however, Clause 14 of the draft SEPP provides Saving
and Transitional provisions.  These provisions provide that any application submitted prior to
the commencement of the proposed SEPP and within 28 days after the commencement of the
proposed SEPP are to be determined in accordance with the former SEPP No.1 as if the
former SEPP No.1 had not been repealed by the proposed SEPP.

Having considered the draft environmental planning instrument, the proposed SEPP, it is not
relevant given the proposed Clause 14 Savings and Transitional Provision.

10. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLANS

10.1 Numeric Compliance table - Woollahra Residential Development Control Plan
2003

Site Area (1046.5m²) Approved
development

Proposed
Modification Control Complies

C5.2.2/3/5 Building Boundary Setbacks
Front (North)
Rear  (South)
Side  (East)
Side  (West)

11.6-23.6
9.0-17.0
2.9-6.5
2.9-6.1

21.2
23
4.3

15.8

11.5
11.6
5.15
5.15

YES
YES
NO
YES

Desired future precinct character objectives and performance criteria

The stated objectives for the Rose Bay Precinct aim to encourage development that:

• is of an appropriate scale within the locality
• is compatible with the local topography
• is well-designed, contemporary architecture
• is compatible with the particular function/role of a street
• addresses the street
• protects important views from the public domain

The proposed lift overrun is considered to be complimentary with the design of the approved
residential flat building and will not adversely affect public views. The remaining objectives
are not considered to be relevant in this instance.

The proposed lift overrun is sited within the building footprint of the approved development.
However, the 4.3 m eastern setback of the lift overrun is less than the minimum requirement
of 5.15 m stipulated under Part 4.9 of RDCP 2003.

The lift overrun cannot be sited further from the eastern side boundary as it is sited above the
approved lift shaft. The eastern elevation of the proposed lift overrun measures 2.1 m in
length and 900 mm in height. It is considered that the minor dimensions of the structure are
such that the amenity of the adjoining property to the east will not be adversely affected.
Accordingly, no objection is raised in relation to this area of non-compliance.
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Streetscape performance criteria

The proposed lift overrun is considered to be compatible with the architectural form of the
approved residential flat building development and is of such a minor scale that the visual
amenity of New South Head Road will not be adversely affected.

Building size of the and location performance criteria

The proposed lift overrun does not vary the building footprint or front and rear setbacks from
that as approved.  The side boundary setback requirements are stipulated under the Rose Bay
Precinct performance criteria discussed above.

The proposed modifications are considered to be satisfactory with regard to the provisions of
Section 5.2 of the DCP.

Open space and landscaping performance criteria

The proposed lift overrun does not alter the provision of open space and landscaping from that
as approved.

Views performance criteria

The provisions of Part 5.5 of WRDCP 2003 require the protection and enhancement of public
views and to encourage view sharing as a means of ensuring equitable access to views from
private dwellings.

Public views will not be affected by the proposed lift overrun.

An objection has been received from the owner of a unit located within the residential flat
building located on the adjoining land to the south (No 9/1 Elanora Street) including concerns
of view loss from the lift overrun and exhaust shaft enclosure.  As discussed previously, the
exhaust shaft enclosure was not documented correctly and is recommended to be deleted from
any approval of the subject Section 96 application (see Condition No 1 of the development
consent as recommended to be modified).

It has been calculated that the lift overrun structure will be elevated 1.5-2.4 m above the eye
level of a standing person of average height standing within No 9/1 Elanora Street. It has also
been calculated that only the upper 300 mm of the south-western corner of the structure will
be visible above the approved roof plane.

An inspection of the concerned property revealed that the visible section of the proposed lift
overrun will only obstruct a small section of outlook of the sky from a living room and study
window.  Views of Lyne Park and Sydney Harbour will not be affected beyond that caused by
the approved development.

No other adjoining property will be affected in terms of loss of views as a result of the
proposed lift overrun.

The proposed modification complies with the relevant objectives and performance criteria in
relation to views.
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Energy efficiency

The provisions of Part 5.6 of WRDCP 2003 requires adequate energy efficiency and the
maintenance of adequate solar access to north-facing habitable rooms of adjoining properties.

An objection has been received from the owner of a unit located within the residential flat
building located on the adjoining land to the south (No 9/1 Elanora Street) including concerns
of overshadowing from the lift overrun and exhaust shaft enclosure.  As discussed previously,
the exhaust shaft enclosure was not documented correctly and is recommended to be deleted
from any approval of the subject Section 96 application (see Condition No 1 of the
development consent as recommended to be modified).

The lift overrun will not cause any additional overshadowing to No 1 Elanora Street or any
significant additional overshadowing to any adjoining property.

The proposed modification is considered to be satisfactory with regard to the provisions of
Part 5.6 of WRDCP 2003.

Acoustic and visual privacy performance criteria

The provisions of Part 5.8 of WRDCP 2003 require the maintenance of the visual and
acoustic privacy of adjoining properties.

An objection has been received from the owner of a unit located within the residential flat
building located on the adjoining land to the south (No 9/1 Elanora Street) including concerns
of loss of acoustic and visual privacy.

The proposed lift overrun does not contain openings and is not designed to provide access to
the roof.  The proposed modification does not involve any potential to adversely affect the
visual privacy of the objector’s property or any other adjoining property.

In terms of loss of acoustic privacy, the lift overrun plant will be housed within a masonry
enclosure with walls approximately 190 mm thick. The architect has advised that noise will
not adversely affect adjoining properties.  However, it is considered prudent to include an
additional condition of consent specifying that noise associated with the lift overrun plant is
not to be audible above background noise level as measured at the boundaries of the site (see
Condition No 99 of the development consent as recommended to be modified).

Subject to Condition No 99, the proposed modification is considered to be satisfactory with
the performance criteria and objective under Part 5.6 of WRDCP 2003.

Harbour foreshore development performance criteria

The proposed lift overrun will not have any adverse visual impact upon Sydney Harbour or
the adjoining foreshore areas and therefore is considered to be satisfactory in relation to the
provisions of this section.



Woollahra Municipal Council
Application Assessment Panel 27 July 2004

Other DCPs, codes and policies

Woollahra Access DCP

The Woollahra Access DCP requires the provision of adequate access to and within a
development including for elderly and disabled persons. The proposed lift overrun facilitates
lift access within the approved development and therefore is considered to be satisfactory with
regard to the provisions of the DCP.

DCP for SREP 23

This DCP requires the consideration of the design and siting of development with the purpose
of preventing any adverse visual impact upon Sydney Harbour.  The proposed lift overrun is
considered to be satisfactory in this regard.

10. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

There are no other regulations applicable to the subject Section 96(1A) Application.

11. THE LIKELY IMPACTS OF THE MODIFIED DEVELOPMENT

All likely impacts of the proposed development have been assessed elsewhere in this report.

12. SUBMISSIONS

The proposal was advertised and notified in accordance with Council’s Advertising and
Notifications DCP.  In response, the following three objections were received from: this

1. S. Payten-14/188 Longueville Road, Lane Cove 2066 (owner of 9/1 Elanora Street,
Rose Bay).

2. D. Hampshire-683 New South Head Road, Rose Bay.
3. 0. & E. Leiding-12/1 Iluka Street, Rose Bay.

The above objectors raised the following concerns:

• unnecessary relocation of lift plant from basement carpark level
• loss of views
• overshadowing
• loss of acoustic and visual privacy
• fumes from exhaust shaft enclosure
• adverse visual impact upon the streetscape
• excessive floor space ratio

Concerns in relation to excessive floor space ratio, adverse visual impact upon the streetscape,
overshadowing, loss of views and privacy have been addressed previously. Remaining
concerns are addressed as follows:

Unnecessary relocation of lift plant from basement carpark level

The approved basement plan includes a lift but not a lift overrun.  This objection is considered
to be unreasonable.
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Views from exhaust shaft enclosure

Condition No 1 recommends the deletion of the exhaust shaft enclosure due to the
inadequacy of documentation.  Accordingly, this concern is no longer relevant.

13. CONCLUSION - THE PUBLIC INTEREST

The proposal is acceptable against the relevant considerations under S96 and S79C and would
be in the public interest.

14. RECOMMENDATION: Pursuant to Section 96 of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act, 1979

THAT Council, as the consent authority, modify development consent to Development
Application No. 177/2003 Part 2 for the demolition of an existing dwelling-house, garage and
swimming pool and the erection of the residential flat building containing three units with
basement car parking and a swimming pool on land at 675 New South Head Road Rose Bay,
in the following manner:

The modification of Condition No. 1 as follows:

1. New development

The development must be carried out in accordance with plans numbered DA02B,
DA03B, DA04B, DA05B, DA06A, DA07B, DA08B and DA09B, dated 5 March 2003,
drawn by Manolev Associates P/L Architects, and landscape drawings numbered 1 & 2
dated 7 March 2003 drawn by John O’Brien Landscape Consultant, all of which carry a
Council stamp “Approved DA Plans” and the signature of a Council officer as
amended by plans numbered DA.96.1/01-03 inclusive dated 13 April 2004 and drawn
by Manolev Associates P/L Architects, all of which carry a Council stamp “Approved
S96 Plans” and the signature of a Council officer, except where amended by the
following conditions.  The approval does not include the masonry exhaust shaft
enclosure.”

The addition of the following condition:

99. Noise attenuation of lift overrun plant

In order to ensure the maintenance of the acoustic privacy of surrounding properties, the
lift overrun plant must be installed in a masonry housing and treated to prevent the noise
level, when the equipment is in operation, from rising above the background noise level,
when measured at the boundaries of the subject site.  Such is to be indicated on the
plans submitted with the Construction Certificate Application.

Mr D Booth Mr N Economou
SENIOR ASSESSMENT OFFICER TEAM LEADER
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ADVISINGS

1. Appeal

Council is always prepared to discuss its decisions and, in this regard, please do not
hesitate to contact Mr D Booth.  However, if you wish to pursue your rights of appeal in
the Land & Environment Court you are advised that Council generally seeks resolution
of such appeals through a Section 34 Conference, instead of a full Court hearing.  This
approach is less adversarial, it achieves a quicker decision than would be the case
through a full Court hearing and it can give rise to considerable cost and time savings
for all parties involved.  The use of the Section 34 Conference approach requires the
appellant to agree, in writing, to the Court appointed assessor having the full authority
to completely determine the matter at the conference.

2. Application for a Construction Certificate

The required Application for a Construction Certificate may be lodged with Council.
Alternatively, you may apply to an accredited private certifier for a Construction
Certificate.

WARNING:  Failure to obtain a Construction Certificate prior to the
commencement of any building work is a serious breach of Section 81A(2) of
the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979.  It is also a criminal
offence which attracts substantial penalties and may also result in action in
the Land and Environment Court and orders for demolition.

ANNEXURES

1. Plans and elevations
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SECTION 96 APPLICATION ASSESSMENT REPORT

ITEM No. D3

FILE No. DA 177/2003/3

ADDRESS: 675 New South Head Road Rose Bay

EXISTING CONSENT: Demolition of an existing dwelling-house, garage and swimming
pool and the erection of a three unit residential flat building and
swimming pool

TYPE OF CONSENT: Integrated development

DATE OF CONSENT 27 October 2003

PROPOSED
MODIFICATION:

Addition of roof terrace

DATE S96 LODGED: 20/05/2004

CONSENT AUTHORITY: Council

APPLICANT: Catalina Developments Pty Ltd

OWNER: Catalina Developments Pty Ltd
AUTHOR: Mr D Booth

LOCALITY PLAN

Subject
Site

Objectors

North

Locality
Plan
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SUMMARY

Reason for report

The subject application has attracted objections, the nature of which cannot be addressed by
conditions of development consent.  Accordingly, the matter is referred to the Application
Assessment Panel for determination.

Issues

• objectors’ concerns
• height non-compliance

Objections

Four.

Recommendation

The application is recommended for conditional approval because it:

• is substantially the same development as that originally approved;
• complies with the objectives of the relevant planning standards contained in Woollahra

LEP 1995 and WRDCP 2003;
• is an appropriate design for the site; and
• will not have adverse effects on the amenity of adjoining properties or the public domain

such that refusal is justified.

2. DESCRIPTION OF APPROVED PROPOSAL

The approved development involves the demolition of an existing dwelling-house, garage and
swimming pool and the erection of a three unit residential flat building and a swimming pool.

The approved residential flat building consists of a flat roof, three levels above ground
containing one three-bedroom unit per level and an excavated basement level containing
seven car parking spaces (including one visitor car parking space/car wash bay), plant and
storage areas.

Balconies/terraces are provided to the front and rear elevations.

An in-ground swimming pool is provided to the rear yard area.

3. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED MODIFICATIONS

It is proposed to construct a 41 m² roof terrace to the front section of the approved roof plane.
Rendered masonry balustrading matching the exterior design of the approved development is
proposed to the perimeter of the roof terrace. Access to the western section of the roof terrace
is via an external stair with glass balustrading linking the western terrace of the second floor
level. Access to the roof terrace is limited to the occupants of the second floor level unit.
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4. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND LOCALITY

The site is located on the southern side of New South Head Road, Rose Bay, opposite Lyne
Park.  The site has a 18.045 m frontage to New South Head Road, an eastern side boundary
46.545 m in length, a western side boundary 45.9 m in length and a southern rear boundary
27.3 m in length.  The site area is 1046.5 m².

The site is currently being developed in accordance with the development consent for the
erection of a residential flat building.  At the time of writing this report, the ground floor level
had been constructed.

The adjoining property to the east (No 677 New South Head Road) has recently been cleared
of existing structures in preparation for the construction of a three storey residential flat
building (Development Application No 38/2003). Adjoining development to the south
consists of a three storey residential flat building (No 1 Elanora Street). The adjoining
property to the west (No 673 New South Head Road) contains a single storey dwelling house.

5. PROPERTY HISTORY

The subject development consent was issued by Council's Development Control Committee at
its meeting of 27 October 2003.

6. REFERRALS

6.1 Comments from external approval bodies

Whilst the Roads and Traffic Authority (RTA) was an approval body in relation to the
original development application, the subject modification does not involve any
traffic/parking issues. Accordingly, the subject Section 96 application was not referred to the
RTA.

6.2 Building

No comment required.

6.3 Health

No comment required.

6.4 Heritage

No comment required.

6.5 Urban Design

No comment required.

6.6 Technical Services

No comment required.
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6.7 Landscaping/Trees Management

No comment required.

ASSESSMENT UNDER S96

7.1 S96 (1) Correction of minor error, misdescription or miscalculation

Not applicable.

7.2 S96 (1A) Modification involving minimal environmental impact

Not applicable.

7.3 S96 (2) Other modifications

The proposed roof terrace involves a substantial addition to the roof. As such, careful
consideration of the impact of the proposal upon the visual amenity of the public domain is
required. Additionally, the impact of the roof terrace upon the acoustic and visual privacy of
adjoining residential properties also requires careful consideration.  Accordingly, it is
considered that the subject Section 96 application falls within this category.

7.4 Substantially the same development

The subject modification is the second modification proposed to the development consent.
The other modification relates to the proposed lift overrun which is the subject of DA
177/2003/2. The extent of both modifications are considered to be collectively minor relative
to the scope of the approved works (a new residential flat building) such that the consent, as
proposed to be modified, is substantially the same as that originally granted.

7.5 S96 (2) (b) Consultation with Minister, public authority or approval body

Whilst the Roads and Traffic Authority (RTA) was an approval body in relation to the
original development application, the subject modification does not involve any
traffic/parking issues. Accordingly, the subject application was not referred to the RTA.

7.6 Threatened species

The subject modification will not result in any adverse impact on any threatened species.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT UNDER S.79C

The relevant matters for consideration under section 79C of the Environmental Planning and
Assessment Act 1979 are assessed under the following headings:

8. RELEVANT STATE/REGIONAL INSTRUMENTS AND LEGISLATION

8.1 SEPPs
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SEPP No. 56 – Sydney Harbour Foreshores and Tributaries

The subject site is separated from Sydney Harbour by New South Head Road and Lyne Park
and accordingly, the subject Section 96 application is required to be assessed against the
guiding principles listed under Clause 7 of this instrument.

The proposed modifications will not have any direct impact upon the foreshore area, marine
ecology or other land uses.  The proposed modifications will not have any adverse visual
impact upon Sydney Harbour as the dominant element, the 1.0 m high rendered masonry
balustrading, is setback adequately behind the front and side extremities of the approved roof
plane (1.0-2.8 m).  The roof terrace is located below the level of the approved roof parapet
and therefore will not have any visual impact. The proposed stair and glass balustrading is
setback 6-10 m behind the front elevation and will appear recessive in terms of the approved
development. Additionally, the stairs and balustrading will be extensively screened by
existing vegetation located within Lyne Park.

Accordingly, the proposed modification is considered to be satisfactory with regard to Clause
7 of SEPP No 56.

8.2 REPs

SREP 23–Sydney and Middle Harbours

The provisions of Clause 18 and the objectives stated under Clause 2 of this instrument,
require Council to consider the visual impact that a development proposal may have upon
Sydney Harbour and the adjoining foreshore areas.

The proposed modifications will not have any direct impact upon the foreshore area, marine
ecology or other land uses.  The proposed modifications will not have any adverse visual
impact upon Sydney Harbour as the dominant element, the 1.0 m high rendered masonry
balustrading, is setback adequately behind the front and side extremities of the approved roof
plane (1.0-2.8 m).  The roof terrace is located below the level of the approved roof parapet
and therefore will not have any visual impact. The proposed stair and glass balustrading is
setback approximately 6-10 m behind the front elevation and will appear recessive in terms of
the approved development. Additionally, the stairs and balustrading will be extensively
screened by existing vegetation located within Lyne Park.

Accordingly, the proposed roof terrace is considered to be satisfactory with regard to the
provisions of this instrument.

8.3 Other relevant legislation

There is no other legislation applicable to the subject application.

9. WOOLLAHRA LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 1995

9.1 Aims and objectives of WLEP 1995 and zone (Clause 8(5))

The proposal is permissible and is consistent with the aims and objectives of the LEP and the
relevant objectives of the Residential 2(b) zone.
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9.2 Statutory compliance table

Approved
Development

Proposed
modifications Control Complies

Clause 12AA & 12 Overall Height (m) 9.5 10.5 9.5 NO

9.3 Height

The maximum height of the approved development is 9.5 m above the ground level that
existed at the time the original development application was lodged. The maximum height of
the proposed structures, as measured above the ground level at the time of the lodgement of
the original development application, is 10.5 m which is in excess of Council's maximum
height standard of 9.5 m.

A SEPP No 1 objection is not required to vary a statutory control in relation to a Section 96
Application.

The objectives of Council’s height development standard relate to maintaining the amenity of
adjoining properties in terms of views, privacy and solar access; to prevent any adverse visual
impact upon the Harbour; to ensure compatibility with the adjoining neighbourhood and to
maintain public views.

The proposed rendered masonry balustrading, which extends 1.0 m above the approved roof
plane, is setback adequately behind the front and side extremities of the approved roof plane
(1.0-2.8 m).  The proposed stair and glass balustrading, which extends a maximum of 700 mm
above the approved roof plane, is setback 7-10 m behind the behind the front elevation and
will appear recessive in terms of the approved development.  Both structures will be
extensively screened from Sydney Harbour and Lyne Park perspectives by existing vegetation
located within the southern section of Lyne Park.  Accordingly, it is considered that the
structures will not have an adverse visual impact upon the public domain including Sydney
Harbour and Lyne Park.

The structures will not adversely impact significantly upon the amenity of adjoining
properties in terms of visual bulk, loss of privacy, loss of views or overshadowing.
Accordingly, no objection is raised in relation to these areas of non-compliance.

9.4 Other special clauses/development standards

Clause 19 HFSPA: Clause 19 of Woollahra LEP 1995 requires Council to take into
consideration the visual impact of a development upon Sydney Harbour and adjoining
foreshore areas. As discussed previously, the subject site is screened extensively from Sydney
Harbour perspectives by large trees located in Lyne Park.  Further, the adequate setback of the
roof terrace and associated structures behind the approved roof plane mitigates the visual
impact of the structure such that the visual amenity of Sydney Harbour and the adjoining
foreshore areas will not be adversely affected.
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Clause 24 Land adjoining public open space: Clause 24 of Woollahra LEP 1995 requires
Council to take into consideration the impact of the development upon the amenity of an
adjoining public open space area and any plan of management for that public open space area.
Lyne Park is located on the opposite side of New South Head Road.  Due to the adequate
setback of the roof terrace and associated structures behind the approved roof plane and the
existence of large trees in the southern section of the park, the proposal will not have any
adverse impact upon the amenity of Lyne Park.  Further, the proposal is not in conflict with
the plan of management for Lyne Park.

Clauses 26-33 Heritage and conservation area provisions: The southern boundary of the
subject site adjoins the Rose Bay Gardens Estate Heritage Conservation Area encompassing
Elanora Street, Manion Avenue and Iluka Street.  Clause 27 of Woollahra LEP 1995 requires
Council to take into consideration the effect of a development upon the heritage significance
of a heritage conservation area located in its vicinity.

In this regard, the proposed roof terrace and associated structures are setback in excess of 20
m from the southern boundary of the subject site and a minimum of 8.5 m beyond the
southern edge of the approved roof plane.  As such, the visual impact of the proposal is
appropriately mitigated to the extent that it will not have any adverse impact upon the heritage
significance of the adjoining heritage conservation area.

DRAFT AMENDMENTS TO STATUTORY CONTROLS

Section 79C(1)(a)(ii) of the Act requires that in determining a development application, a
consent authority is to take into consideration any draft environmental planning instrument
that is or has been placed on public exhibition and details of which have been notified to the
consent authority.

Draft Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2004

This draft planning instrument is aimed at repealing several existing planning instruments
including SREP 23 Sydney and Middle Harbours and SEPP 56 Sydney Harbour foreshores
and Tributaries.  The draft SREP requires the consideration of similar issues as SREP 23 and
SEPP 56 such as the visual impact of development upon Sydney Harbour and adjacent
foreshore areas.

As discussed previously, the proposed roof terrace and associated structures will not have any
adverse visual impact upon Sydney Harbour or the foreshore areas.  Therefore, the proposed
modification is considered to be satisfactory with regard to the provisions of the draft
planning instrument.

Draft Woollahra Local Environmental Plan 1995 (Amendment No. 45)-Access To and
Within Buildings

This amendment requires the consideration of accessibility issues including the adequacy of
disabled access.  Conditions Nos 62 and 89 of the development consent requires compliance
with the provisions of the Disability Discrimination Act and the Building Code of Australia
which adequately address the issue of access to and within the building. The proposed roof
terrace, if approved, will be subject to these requirements.  Accordingly, the proposed
modification is considered to be satisfactory in this regard.
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Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Application of Development Standards)
2004

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Application of Development Standards) 2004
("the proposed SEPP") is on exhibition and Council has been notified.  This draft SEPP
will, when it commences, require a higher threshold test in order for an objection against a
development standards to be sustained however, Clause 14 of the draft SEPP provides Saving
and Transitional provisions.  These provisions provide that any application submitted prior to
the commencement of the proposed SEPP and within 28 days after the commencement of the
proposed SEPP are to be determined in accordance with the former SEPP No.1 as if the
former SEPP No.1 had not been repealed by the proposed SEPP.

Having considered the draft environmental planning instrument, the proposed SEPP, it is not
relevant given the proposed Clause 14 Savings and Transitional Provision.

10. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLANS

10.1 Numeric Compliance table - Woollahra Residential Development Control Plan
2003

Site Area (1046.5m²) Approved
development

Proposed
Modification Control Complies

C5.2.2/3/5 Building Boundary Setbacks
Front (North)
Rear  (South)
Side  (East)
Side  (West)

11.6-23.6
9.0-17.0
2.9-6.5
2.9-6.1

16.2-173
20.8-24.8

6.7
6.3-8.8

11.5
11.6
5.25
5.25

YES
YES
YES
YES

Desired future precinct character objectives and performance criteria

The stated objectives for the Rose Bay Precinct aim to encourage development that:

• is of an appropriate scale within the locality
• is compatible with the local topography
• is well-designed, contemporary architecture
• is compatible with the particular function/role of a street
• addresses the street
• protects important views from the public domain

The proposed roof terrace and associated structures are considered to be complimentary with
the design of the approved residential flat building and will not adversely affect public views.
The 1.0-2.8 m setback behind the sides and front of the approved roof plane will ensure that
the scale of the masonry balustrading is mitigated adequately.  The remaining objectives are
not considered to be relevant in this instance.

The proposed modifications achieve compliance with the performance criteria stipulated for
the Rose Bay Precinct.

Streetscape performance criteria

The proposed roof terrace and associated structures are considered to be compatible with the
architectural form and scale of the approved residential flat building development.  The 1.0-
2.8 m setback of the masonry balustrading behind the sides and front of the approved roof
plane will ensure that the visual amenity of New South Head Road will be maintained.
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The proposed modification achieves compliance with the performance criteria stipulated
under Part 5.1 of WRDCP 2003.

Building size of the and location performance criteria

The proposed roof terrace and associated structures to not vary the building footprint or front
and rear setbacks from that as approved.

The proposed modifications are considered to be satisfactory with regard to the provisions of
Section 5.2 of the DCP.

Open space and landscaping performance criteria

The proposed roof terrace and associated structures do not alter the provision of open space
and landscaping from that as approved.

Views performance criteria

The provisions of Part 5.5 of WRDCP 2003 require the protection and enhancement of public
views and to encourage view sharing as a means of ensuring equitable access to views from
private dwellings.

Public views will not be affected by the proposed roof terrace and associated structures.

An objection has been received from the owner of a unit located within the residential flat
building located on the adjoining land to the south (No 9/1 Elanora Street) including concerns
of view loss from the balustrading and any temporary structures, such as umbrellas, that may
be placed on the roof terrace.

It has been calculated that the masonry balustrading to the roof terrace will extend
approximately 1.5-2.5 m above the eye level of a standing person of average height standing
within No 9/1 Elanora Street. It has also been calculated that only the upper 300 mm of the
southern elevation of the balustrading will be visible above the approved roof plane.

An inspection of the concerned property revealed that the visible section of the balustrading
will only obstruct a section of outlook of the sky from a living room and study window.
Existing views of Lyne Park and glimpses of water views will not be affected beyond that
caused by the approved development.  Likewise, the use of temporary structures such as
umbrellas on the roof terrace would not obstruct views of Sydney Harbour or Lyne Park.

No other adjoining property will be affected in terms of loss of views as a result of the
proposed roof terrace.

The proposed modification complies with the relevant objectives and performance criteria in
relation to views.

Energy efficiency

The provisions of Part 5.6 of WRDCP 2003 requires adequate energy efficiency and the
maintenance of adequate solar access to north-facing habitable rooms of adjoining properties.



Woollahra Municipal Council
Application Assessment Panel 27 July 2004

An objection has been received from the owner of a unit located within the residential flat
building located on the adjoining land to the south (No 9/1 Elanora Street) including concerns
of overshadowing from the masonry balustrading.

The shadow cast by the proposed structures will fall predominantly within the shadow cast by
the approved building.  The proposed modification will not cause any additional
overshadowing to No 1 Elanora Street or any significant additional overshadowing to any
adjoining property.

The proposed modification is considered to be satisfactory with regard to the provisions of
Part 5.6 of WRDCP 2003.

Acoustic and visual privacy performance criteria

The provisions of Part 5.8 of WRDCP 2003 require the maintenance of the visual and
acoustic privacy of adjoining properties.

All four objections to the subject Section 96 application include concerns relating to loss of
acoustic and visual privacy associated with the roof terrace and associated stair.

In terms of loss of visual privacy, the proposed roof terrace and stair are sited towards the
front of the approved roof plane, setback a minimum of 23 m from the adjoining property to
the rear (No 1 Elanora Street).  The minimum distance of separation with regard to Nos 3 and
1 Iluka Street (adjoining properties to the south-east) is approximately 25.7 and 30 m
respectively. The roof terrace would be separated a minimum of approximately 14 m from the
western section of the approved roof terrace at No 677 New South Head Road (the adjoining
property to the east). These distances of separation are considered to be adequate in terms of
mitigating overlooking to these properties.

In terms of the adjoining property to the west (No 673 New South Head Road), lines of sight
from the roof terrace and stair would be predominantly to the roof of the house and the
covered rear patio area.  The distance of separation from the front yard of this adjoining
property is a minimum of 10.5 m, a distance considered sufficient to maintain the amenity of
this property.

In terms of loss of acoustic privacy, the roof terrace has an area of 41 m², which has the
potential to accommodate a substantial number of persons.  However, the roof terrace will
only be accessible from the occupants of the second floor level unit and their guests. This will
ensure that the frequency of use will be similar to that of a single dwelling-house. Assuming
normal behaviour of persons using the terrace, no significant loss of acoustic privacy to
adjoining properties is envisaged.

The proposed modifications are considered to be satisfactory with the performance criteria
and objective under Part 5.8 of WRDCP 2003.

Harbour foreshore development performance criteria

The proposed roof terrace and associated structures will not have any adverse visual impact
upon Sydney Harbour or the adjoining foreshore areas and therefore are considered to be
satisfactory in relation to the provisions of this section.
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Other DCPs, codes and policies

Woollahra Access DCP

The Woollahra Access DCP requires the provision of adequate access to and within a
development including for elderly and disabled persons. Conditions Nos 62 and 89 of the
development consent requires compliance with the provisions of the Disability Discrimination
Act and the Building Code of Australia which adequately address the issue of access to and
within the building. The proposed roof terrace, if approved, will be subject to these
requirements.  Accordingly, the proposed modification is considered to be satisfactory in this
regard.

DCP for SREP 23

This DCP requires the consideration of the design and siting of development with the purpose
of preventing any adverse visual impact upon Sydney Harbour.  The proposed roof terrace
and associated structures are considered to be satisfactory in this regard.

11. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

There are no other regulations applicable to the subject Section 96(2) Application.

12. THE LIKELY IMPACTS OF THE MODIFIED DEVELOPMENT

All likely impacts of the proposed development have been assessed elsewhere in this report.

13. SUBMISSIONS

The proposal was advertised and notified in accordance with Council’s Advertising and
Notifications DCP.  In response, the following four objections were received from the
following:

1. S. Payten-14/188 Longueville Road, Lane Cove 2066 (owner of 9/1 Elanora Street,
Rose Bay).

2. D. Hampshire-683 New South Head Road, Rose Bay.
3. 0. & E. Leiding-12/1 Iluka Street, Rose Bay.
4. A. Bryant-4/1 Elanora Street, Rose Bay.

The above objectors raised the following concerns:

• loss of views
• overshadowing
• loss of acoustic and visual privacy
• adverse visual impact upon the streetscape
• excessive height

All of the above-mentioned concerns have been addressed previously.

14. CONCLUSION - THE PUBLIC INTEREST

The proposal is acceptable against the relevant considerations under S96 and S79C and would
be in the public interest.
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15. RECOMMENDATION: Pursuant to Section 96 of the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act, 1979

THAT Council, as the consent authority, modify development consent to Development
Application No. 177/2003 part 3 for the demolition of an existing dwelling-house, garage and
swimming pool and the erection of the residential flat building containing three units with
basement car parking and a swimming pool on land at 675 New South Head Road, Rose Bay,
in the following manner:

The modification of Condition No. 1 as follows:

1. New development

The development must be carried out in accordance with plans numbered DA02B,
DA03B, DA04B, DA05B, DA06A, DA07B, DA08B and DA09B, dated 5 March 2003,
drawn by Manolev Associates P/L Architects, and landscape drawings numbered 1 & 2
dated 7 March 2003 drawn by John O’Brien Landscape Consultant, all of which carry a
Council stamp “Approved DA Plans” and the signature of a Council officer as
amended by plans numbered DA.96.1/01-03 inclusive and DA.2/01-04 inclusive dated
13 April 2004 and drawn by Manolev Associates P/L Architects, all of which carry a
Council stamp “Approved S96 Plans” and the signature of a Council officer, except
where amended by the following conditions. The approval does not include the masonry
exhaust shaft enclosure.

Mr D Booth Mr N Economou
SENIOR ASSESSMENT OFFICER TEAM LEADER

ADVISINGS

1. Appeal

Council is always prepared to discuss its decisions and, in this regard, please do not
hesitate to contact Mr D Booth.  However, if you wish to pursue your rights of appeal in
the Land & Environment Court you are advised that Council generally seeks resolution
of such appeals through a Section 34 Conference, instead of a full Court hearing.  This
approach is less adversarial, it achieves a quicker decision than would be the case
through a full Court hearing and it can give rise to considerable cost and time savings
for all parties involved.  The use of the Section 34 Conference approach requires the
appellant to agree, in writing, to the Court appointed assessor having the full authority
to completely determine the matter at the conference.

2. Application for a Construction Certificate

The required Application for a Construction Certificate may be lodged with Council.
Alternatively, you may apply to an accredited private certifier for a Construction
Certificate.
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WARNING:  Failure to obtain a Construction Certificate prior to the
commencement of any building work is a serious breach of Section 81A(2) of
the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979.  It is also a criminal
offence which attracts substantial penalties and may also result in action in
the Land and Environment Court and orders for demolition.

ANNEXURES

1. Plans and elevations
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